
English 
UMBILICAL CORD 

For Use with the QFlow 500 Probe™ and 
Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

 
1. Introduction 
 

The Umbilical Cord is used to connect the QFlow 500 Probe to the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500. 
 
Please see the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500, System Operating Manual for use instructions. 
 
This device should only be used by physicians with proper training in the area of application. 
 
Read and understand these instructions before beginning procedure. 
 
CAUTION: Federal law (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale or use by or on the order of a physician. 

 
2. Precautions 

 This product may not be compatible with MRI diagnostic equipment; therefore, it is not recommended to conduct MR imaging while this device is in use. 
 Replace Umbilical Cord after 20 autoclave cycles or 200 days of use, whichever comes first. 

 
3. Contents 
 

One (1) non-sterile, reusable Umbilical Cord. 
 
4. Procedure 

1. Check device package and contents for shipping or handling damage.  Return any damaged or opened devices to Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Connect the Umbilical Cord to the QFlow 500 Probe using aseptic technique.   
3. Connect the Umbilical Cord to the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, routing the cord to ensure that it does not present a hazard.  Use enclosed clips where necessary. 
4. See the System Operating Manual for the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 for instructions on the use and operation of the monitor. 
5. Disconnect Umbilical Cord from Monitor by turning connector Locking Ring counterclockwise and then gently pulling Locking Ring away from Monitor 

 
 
 
5. Cleaning, Disinfection, and Disposal 
 Umbilical Cord: 
 

The umbilical cord must be cleaned and disinfected prior to each use.  Blood and tissue may be removed from the cables and umbilical cord with a towel that has been dampened with an aqueous soap solution.  Disinfectants containing a high percentage of alcohol or phenol may 
damage the cables. 
 
If salt solutions, blood or other body fluids enter the cable connectors or sockets, the following cleaning procedure may be followed:  The contaminated area of the connector may be rinsed with distilled water until all remains and contamination have been removed.  A small brush 
can be used.  The cord may be immersed for approximately 5 seconds in ethanol.  The alcohol must be blown out of the connector.  Dry the umbilical cord for several hours.  Autoclave as defined below. 
 
Follow the autoclave chamber manufacturer’s instructions.  Do not overload the autoclave chamber as pockets may form that prevent steam penetration.  Use the pre-vacuum cycle and autoclave as follows: 
 
Temperature: 270 o F to 275 o F (132 o C to 135 o C) 
 
Exposure Time: 3 to 4 minutes 
 
IMPORTANT:  It is recommended that the institution employ procedures that include the use of biological indicators in order to determine the effectiveness of the sterilization process. 

 
6. Warranty 
 

This umbilical cord is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for one year from the date of invoice and for a single patient use.  Alterations or repairs done by persons not specifically authorized by Hemedex, Inc. will void this warranty.  The foregoing warranty 
shall apply only to the original buyer.  In no event shall Hemedex, Inc. be liable for any anticipated profits, consequential damages or loss of time incurred by the buyer with the purchase or use of this equipment. 
 
THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR MERCHANTABILITY.   

 
7. Explanation of Symbols 

 
Caution, consult accompanying documents 

 
Date of manufacture 

Manufactured by: 
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street    
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142 
USA 
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (Free) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Authorized EU Representative: 
EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 
 

 Batch code Manufacturer 

 Catalog Number EC REP
 

Authorized European community 
representative 
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Français 
CORDON DE LIAISON 

À utiliser avec la QFlow 500 Probe™ et le Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
 
1. Introduction 

 
Le cordon de liaison sert à raccorder la QFlow 500 Probe au Bowman Perfusion Monitor (modèle 500). 
 
Veuillez consulter le manuel d’utilisation du système Bowman Perfusion Monitor (modèle 500) pour connaître les instructions d’emploi.  
 
L’utilisation de ce dispositif est réservée uniquement aux médecins ayant suivi une formation adéquate dans ce domaine d’application. 
 
Veuillez lire et comprendre ces instructions avant d’entamer la procédure. 
 
ATTENTION : La loi fédérale américaine exige que ce dispositif soit vendu ou utilisé par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale. 

 
2. Précautions 
 

 Ce produit peut ne pas être compatible avec un équipement de diagnostic d’IRM ; par conséquent, il n’est pas conseillé d’effectuer une imagerie par résonance magnétique lorsque ce dispositif est utilisé. 
 Remplacez le cordon de liaison après 20 cycles d’autoclave ou 200 jours d’utilisation (selon la première éventualité). 

 
3. Contenu 

 
Un (1) cordon de liaison non stérile et réutilisable. 
 

4. Procédure 
 

1. Vérifiez l’emballage du dispositif et assurez-vous qu’il ne présente aucun dommage consécutif à l’envoi ou à la manipulation. Retournez tout appareil endommagé ou ouvert à Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Raccordez le cordon de liaison à la QFlow 500 Probe à l’aide d’une technique aseptique. 
3. Raccordez le cordon de liaison au Bowman Perfusion Monitor tout en guidant le cordon afin de vous assurer qu’il ne présente aucun risque. Utilisez les attaches fournies, si nécessaire. 
4. Reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation du système Bowman Perfusion Monitor (modèle 500) pour connaître les instructions d’utilisation et de fonctionnement du moniteur. 
5. Ôtez le cordon de liaison du moniteur en tournant l’anneau d’arrêt du connecteur dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre, puis tirez délicatement sur l’anneau d’arrêt du moniteur. 

 
 

 
5. Nettoyage, désinfection et élimination 
 Cordon de liaison : 

 
Le cordon de liaison doit être nettoyé et désinfecté avant chaque utilisation. Le sang et les tissus peuvent être retirés des câbles et du cordon de liaison à l’aide d’une serviette humidifiée avec une solution aqueuse de savon. Les désinfectants contenant un pourcentage élevé 
d’alcool ou de phénol peuvent endommager les câbles. 
 
Lorsque des solutions salines, du sang ou d’autres liquides organiques pénètrent dans les connecteurs du câble ou les supports, vous pouvez suivre la procédure de nettoyage suivante : La zone contaminée du connecteur peut être rincée avec de l’eau distillée jusqu’à l’élimination 
complète des résidus et de la contamination. Il est possible d’utiliser une petite brosse. Le cordon peut être immergé pendant environ 5 secondes dans de l’éthanol. L’alcool doit être évacué du connecteur en soufflant dessus. Laissez sécher le cordon de liaison pendant plusieurs 
heures. Autoclavez tel que défini ci-dessous. 
 
Veuillez suivre les instructions fournies par le fabricant de la chambre d’autoclave. Ne surchargez pas la chambre d’autoclave afin de prévenir la formation éventuelle de poches empêchant la vapeur de pénétrer. Utilisez le cycle de prévacuum et l’autoclave comme suit : 
 
Température : 132 °C à 135 oC 
 
Temps d’exposition : 3 à 4 minutes 
 
IMPORTANT : Il est conseillé à l’institution d’employer des procédures prévoyant l’utilisation d’indicateurs biologiques afin de déterminer l’efficacité du processus de stérilisation. 
 

6. Garantie 
 
Ce cordon de liaison est garanti contre les défauts de matériau et de fabrication pendant une année à compter de la date de facturation et pour un usage unique. Toute modification ou réparation effectuée par des personnes qui ne sont pas spécialement autorisées par Hemedex, 
Inc. annule cette garantie. La garantie qui précède s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur d’origine. En aucun cas, Hemedex, Inc. ne saurait être tenue responsable des bénéfices prévus, des dommages consécutifs ou des pertes de temps encourus par l’acheteur à l’achat ou 
l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
 
LES GARANTIES CI-DESSUS REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES D’ADÉQUATION OU DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE. 
 

7. Explication des symboles 

 
Attention, veuillez consulter les documents 
d’accompagnement  

Date de fabrication 
Fabriqué par :  

Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street    
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
États-Unis  
617-583-1299 (tél.) 
866-HEMEDEX (gratuit) 
617-577-9328 (fax) 

Représentant U.E. autorisé : 
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 

 Code lot Fabricant 

 Numéro de référence EC REP
 

Représentant autorisé de la 
communauté européenne 
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Italiano 
CORDONE OMBELICALE 

Da utilizzare con la QFlow 500 Probe™ e con il Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
 
1. Introduzione 

 
Il cordone ombelicale viene utilizzato per la connessione della sonda QFlow 500 al Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modello 500. 
 
Per istruzioni consultare il manuale operativo del sistema Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modello 500. 
 
Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato esclusivamente da medici con formazione specifica nell’area di applicazione. 
 
Leggere e comprendere queste istruzioni prima di iniziare la procedura. 
 
ATTENZIONE: la legge federale statunitense limita la vendita o l’uso di questo dispositivo ad un medico o su presentazione di prescrizione medica. 

 
2. Precauzioni 
 

 Questo prodotto potrebbe non essere compatibile con attrezzatura diagnostica MRI; pertanto non si consiglia di eseguire una procedura di generazione delle immagini MR quando il dispositivo è in uso. 
 Sostituire il cordone ombelicale dopo 20 cicli in autoclave o dopo 200 giorni di utilizzo, in base alla prima occorrenza. 

 
3. Contenuto 

 
Un (1) cordone ombelicale non sterile e riutilizzabile. 

 
4. Procedura 
 

1. Controllare la confezione del dispositivo ed il relativo contenuto per eventuali danni da trasporto o manipolazione. Rispedire i dispositivi eventualmente aperti o danneggiati a Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Connettere il cordone ombelicale alla sonda QFlow 500 adottando una tecnica asettica. 
3. Connettere il “cordone ombelicale” al Bowman Perfusion Monitor facendo attenzione a instradarlo in modo che non presenti un rischio. Usare le clip in dotazione se necessario. 
4. Per istruzioni sull’uso ed il funzionamento del monitor, consultare il manuale operativo del Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modello 500. 
5. Disconnettere il “cordone ombelicale” dal monitor girando in senso antiorario l’anello di chiusura del connettore e quindi allontanando delicatamente l’anello di chiusura dal monitor. 

 
 
 

 

5. Pulizia, disinfezione e smaltimento Cordone ombelicale: 
 
Il cordone ombelicale va pulito e disinfettato prima di ciascun utilizzo. Tracce di sangue e tessuto possono essere rimosse da cavi e cordone ombelicale mediante salvietta imbevuta di soluzione detergente acquosa. I disinfettanti contenenti una elevata percentuale di alcool o fenolo 
possono danneggiare i cavi. 
 
Se soluzioni saline, sangue o altri fluidi organici entrano nei connettori o nelle prese dei cavi, adottare la seguente procedura di pulizia: l’area contaminata del connettore può essere risciacquata con acqua distillata fino a quando tutti i resti e la contaminazione sono stati eliminati. È 
possibile usare una piccola spazzola. Il cordone può essere immerso per circa 5 sec. in etanolo. L’alcool va soffiato fuori dal connettore. Asciugare il cordone ombelicale per diverse ore. Mettere in autoclave come descritto sotto. 
 
Attenersi alle istruzioni del produttore della camera dell’autoclave. Non sovraccaricare la camera dell’autoclave in quanto si possono generare delle tasche che impediscono la penetrazione del vapore. Utilizzare un ciclo di prevuoto e autoclavare nel seguente modo: 
 
Temperatura: 132 o C - 135 o C (270 o F - 275 o F ) 
 
Tempo di esposizione: 3-4 minuti 
 
IMPORTANTE: Si consiglia che l’ente adotti procedure inclusive di indicatori biologici per determinare l’efficacia del processo di sterilizzazione. 
 

6. Garanzia 
 
Questo cordone ombelicale è garantito privo di difetti nei materiali e nella manodopera per un anno dalla data di acquisto ed è previsto per l’uso in un solo paziente. Eventuali alterazioni o riparazioni da personale non autorizzato da Hemedex, Inc. renderanno nulla la presente 
garanzia. La seguente garanzia è valida solo per l’acquirente originale. In nessun caso Hemedex, Inc. sarà responsabile di eventuali profitti previsti, danni consequenziali o perdita di tempo subiti dall’acquirente con l’acquisto o utilizzo di questo dispositivo. 
 
LE GARANZIE DI CUI SOPRA SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, COMPRESE GARANZIE DI IDONEITÀ O COMMERCIABILITÀ. 
 

 
7. Spiegazione dei simboli 

 
Attenzione, consultare la documentazione 
allegata

 
 

Data di fabbricazione 
Prodotto da:

Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street   
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
Stati Uniti  
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (numero verde) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Rappresentante europeo autorizzato:
EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 
 

 Codice lotto Produttore
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Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea 
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Deutsch 
VERBINDUNGSKABEL 

Zur Verwendung mit der QFlow 500™ Sonde und dem Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
 
1. Einführung 
 

Das Verbindungskabel wird eingesetzt, um die QFlow 500 Sonde mit dem Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modell 500, zu verbinden. 
 
Im Systembetriebshandbuch für den Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modell 500, sind Anweisungen zum Gebrauch des Kabels enthalten. 
 
Dieses Gerät darf nur von Ärzten eingesetzt werden, die im Anwendungsbereich ordnungsgemäß geschult wurden. 
 
Diese Anleitungen vor Beginn des Verfahrens gründlich durchlesen. 
 
ACHTUNG: Laut Gesetz ist der Verkauf dieses Produkts in den USA nur auf ärztliche Anweisung gestattet. 

 
2. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
 

 Dieses Produkt ist evtl. nicht mit MRI-Diagnosegeräten kompatibel. Daher wird nicht empfohlen, während der Verwendung dieses Geräts ein MRI-Verfahren durchzuführen. 
 Das Verbindungskabel nach 20 Dampf¬sterilisa¬tions¬zyk¬len oder 200 Verwendungstagen ersetzen, je nachdem, welcher Umstand zuerst eintritt. 

 
3. Inhalt 
 

Ein (1) unsteriles, wiederverwendbares Verbindungskabel. 
 
4. Verfahren 
 

1. Gerätepackung und Inhalt auf Transport- oder Handhabungsbeschädigungen überprüfen. Beschädigte oder geöffnete Geräte an Hemedex, Inc. zurücksenden. 
2. Das Verbindungskabel aseptisch mit der QFlow 500 Sonde verbinden. 
3. Das Verbindungskabel mit dem Bowman Perfusion Monitor verbinden, das Kabel dabei so verlegen, dass keine Stolpergefahr entsteht. 
4. Im Systembetriebshandbuch des Bowman Perfusion Monitors, Modell 500, sind Anweisungen zum Einsatz und Betrieb des Monitors enthalten. 
5. Das Verbindungskabel wird vom Monitor getrennt, indem der Verschlussring des Steckers entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn gedreht und dann der Stecker vorsichtig vom Monitor abgezogen wird. 

 
 
 

 
5. Reinigung, Desinfektion und Entsorgung 

Verbindungskabel: 
 

Das Verbindungskabel muss vor jeder Verwendung gereinigt und desinfiziert werden. Blut und Gewebe können mit einem mit einer wässrigen Seifenlösung getränkten Tuch von den Kabeln und dem Verbindungskabel entfernt werden. Die Kabel können durch Desinfektionsmittel 
mit hohem Alkohol- oder Phenolanteil beschädigt werden. 
 
Falls Salzlösungen, Blut oder andere Körperflüssigkeiten in Kabelanschlüsse oder Buchsen eindringen, kann das folgende Reinigungsverfahren durchgeführt werden: Der kontaminierte Bereich am Anschlussstecker kann mit destilliertem Wasser gespült werden, bis alle 
Rückstände und Kontaminierungsstoffe entfernt sind. Es kann auch eine kleine Bürste verwendet werden. Die Schnur kann ca. 5 Sekunden lang in Ethanol eingetaucht werden. Der Alkohol muss aus dem Anschlussstecker herausgeblasen werden. Das Verbindungskabel mehrere 
Stunden lang trocknen lassen. Wie unten beschrieben dampfsterilisieren. 
 
Die Anleitungen des Herstellers der Dampfsterilisator¬kammer befolgen. Die Dampfsterilisatorkammer nicht überladen, da sich sonst Taschen bilden können, die die Dampfpenetration beeinträchtigen können. Den Vorvakuum¬¬zyklus verwenden und wie folgt dampfsterilisieren: 
 
Temperatur: 132 °C bis 135 °C 
 
Einwirkzeit: 3 bis 4 Minuten 
 
WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Es wird empfohlen, Verfahren mit biologischen Indikatoren einzusetzen, um die Effektivität des Sterilisationsvorgangs zu bestimmen. 

 
6. Garantie 
 

Es wird garantiert, dass das Verbindungskabel bei Verwendung an einem einzigen Patienten ab Rechnungsdatum ein Jahr frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Änderungen oder Reparaturen, die durch nicht von Hemedex, Inc. ausdrücklich autorisierte Personen 
durchgeführt werden, machen diese Garantie ungültig. Diese Garantie gilt nur für den Erstkäufer. In keinem Fall haftet Hemedex, Inc. für ausstehende Gewinne, Folgeschäden oder Zeitverluste, die durch den Kauf oder die Verwendung dieses Geräts für den Käufer entstehen. 
 
DIESE GARANTIE GILT ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIEN ZUR EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK ODER ZUR MARKTFÄHIGKEIT. 

 
7. Symbolerklärung 

 
Achtung, beiliegende Dokumente 
beachten  

Herstellungsdatum 
Hersteller:

Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street   
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
USA  
617-583-1299 (Tel.) 
866-HEMEDEX (In USA und Kanada gebührenfrei) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

EU-Vertretung:
EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 
8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 
7299 

 
 

 Chargennummer Hersteller 

 Katalognummer EC REP
 

Autorisierte EU-Vertretung 

   

Artikelnr.  H30990005, Rev. B 
 
 

Español 
CORDÓN UMBILICAL 

Para su uso con la QFlow 500 Probe™ y el Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
 

1. Introducción 
 

 
El cordón umbilical se utiliza para conectar la sonda QFlow 500 Probe al Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. 
 
Consulte el manual de instrucciones del Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500, para conocer las instrucciones de uso. 
 
Este dispositivo sólo se debe utilizar por médicos con formación adecuada en el área de aplicación. 
 
Lea y comprenda estas instrucciones antes de comenzar el procedimiento. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN: la ley federal de los EE.UU. restringe la venta y el uso de este dispositivo a médicos o a petición de éstos. 

 
2. Precauciones 

 Este producto puede no ser compatible con el equipo de diagnóstico MRI; por tanto, no se recomienda realizar un tratamiento de imágenes MR mientras se utiliza este dispositivo. 
 Sustituya el cordón umbilical tras 20 ciclos de autoclave o 200 días de uso, lo que ocurra en primero. 

3. Contenido 
 
Un (1) cordón umbilical no estéril, reutilizable. 

 
4. Procedimiento 
 

1. Examine el paquete de dispositivos y el contenido para comprobar que no haya daños provocados por el envío o la manipulación. Devuelva cualquier dispositivo dañado o abierto a Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Conecte el cordón umbilical al QFlow 500 Probe utilizando una técnica aséptica.  
3. Conecte el cordón umbilical al Bowman Perfusion Monitor, colocando el cordón de forma que no suponga un peligro. Utilice las pinzas que se incluyen si fuera necesario.  
4. Consulte el manual de funcionamiento del sistema del Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500, para conocer las instrucciones sobre el uso y el funcionamiento del monitor. 
5. Para desconectar el cordón umbilical, gire el anillo de retención del conector en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj y tire de él suavemente. 

 
 
 

 
5. Limpieza, desinfección y desecho 

Cordón umbilical: 
 
El cordón umbilical debe limpiarse y desinfectarse antes de cada uso. La sangre y los tejidos deben retirarse de los cables y el cordón umbilical con un paño humedecido en una solución jabonosa. Los desinfectantes con un alto porcentaje de alcohol o fenol pueden dañar los 
cables. 
 
Si una solución salina, sangre u otros fluidos corporales entran en los enchufes o los conectores del cable, se debe seguir este procedimiento: La zona contaminada del conector se puede aclarar con agua destilada hasta que se hayan eliminado todos los restos y cualquier tipo de 
contaminación. Se puede utilizar un pincel pequeño. El cordón se puede sumergir unos 5 segundos en etanol. El alcohol debe soplarse fuera del conector. Deje secar el cordón umbilical varias horas. Esterilice en autoclave como se indica a continuación. 
 
Siga las instrucciones del fabricante de la cámara del autoclave. No sobrecargue la cámara del autoclave, ya que el vapor podría no penetrar correctamente. Utilice el ciclo de prevacío y el autoclave de la siguiente manera: 
 
Temperatura: de 132 o C a 135 o C (270 o F a 275 o F) 
 
Tiempo de exposición: de 3 a 4 minutos 
 
IMPORTANTE: se recomienda que la institución emplee procedimientos que incluyan el uso de indicadores biológicos para determinar la eficacia del proceso de esterilización. 

 
6. Garantía 

 
Se garantiza que el cordón umbilical no tiene defectos en el material ni en su fabricación durante un año a partir de la fecha de emisión de la factura y para el uso en un solo paciente. Las alteraciones o reparaciones realizadas por personas no autorizadas específicamente por 
Hemedex, Inc. anularán esta garantía. La garantía anterior sólo se aplicará al comprador original. En ningún caso será responsable Hemedex, Inc de ningún beneficio anticipado, daños consecuentes o pérdida de tiempo provocada por el comprador al adquirir o utilizar este 
equipo. 
 
LA GARANTÍA ANTERIOR REEMPLAZA CUALQUIER OTRA, YA SEA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUÍDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE ADECUACIÓN O COMERCIABILIDAD.  

 
7. Explicación de los símbolos 

 
Precaución, consultar los documentos 
incluidos

 
 

Fecha de fabricación 
Fabricado por:
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Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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Português  

CABO UMBILICAL 
Para utilização com a sonda QFlow 500 Probe™ e o Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 

 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

 
1. Introdução 

 
O cabo umbilical é utilizado para ligar a sonda QFlow 500 Probe ao Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. 
 
Para obter as instruções de utilização, consultar o Manual de Funcionamento do Sistema do Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. 
 
Este dispositivo deverá apenas ser utilizado por médicos com a devida formação na área de aplicação. 
 
Ler e compreender estas instruções antes de iniciar o procedimento. 
 
CUIDADO: A lei federal (E.U.A.) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica. 

 
2. Precauções 
 

 Este produto poderá não ser compatível com equipamento de diagnóstico de IRM, pelo que não se recomenda a realização de exames de imagiologia por ressonância magnética durante a utilização deste dispositivo. 
 Substituir o cabo umbilical após 20 ciclos de autoclave ou 200 dias de utilização, dependendo do que se aplicar primeiro. 

 
3. Conteúdo 

 
Um (1) cabo umbilical não estéril, reutilizável. 

 
4. Procedimento 
 

1. Verificar a embalagem do dispositivo e o conteúdo quanto a danos causados pelo de transporte ou manuseamento. Devolver os dispositivos danificados ou abertos à Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Ligar o cabo umbilical à sonda QFlow 500 Probe, utilizando técnicas assépticas.   
3. Ligar o cabo umbilical ao Bowman Perfusion Monitor, encaminhando o cabo de forma a não representar um perigo. Se necessário, utilizar os grampos fornecidos. 
4. Para obter as instruções de utilização e funcionamento do monitor, consultar o Manual de Funcionamento do Sistema do Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. 
5. Desligar o cabo umbilical do monitor, rodando o anel de bloqueio do conector no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio e afastando, cuidadosamente, o anel de bloqueio do monitor. 

 
 
 

 
5. Limpeza, desinfecção e eliminação 

Cabo umbilical: 
 
Antes de cada utilização, o cabo umbilical tem de ser limpo e desinfectado. O sangue e tecido podem ser eliminados dos cabos e do cabo umbilical com uma toalha humedecida numa solução aquosa de sabão. Os desinfectantes com uma elevada percentagem de álcool ou fenol 
podem danificar os cabos. 
 
Caso se verifique a entrada de soluções salinas, sangue ou outros fluidos corporais nos conectores ou tomadas dos cabos, é possível efectuar o seguinte procedimento de limpeza: A área contaminada do conector pode ser enxaguada com água destilada até todos os resíduos e 
a contaminação terem sido eliminados. É possível utilizar uma pequena escova. O cabo pode ser mergulhado em etanol durante aproximadamente 5 segundos. O álcool tem de ser soprado para fora do conector. Deixar o cabo umbilical secar durante várias horas. Autoclavar de 
acordo com as instruções abaixo. 
 
Seguir as instruções do fabricante da câmara de autoclave. Não sobrecarregar a câmara de autoclave, uma vez que poderão formar-se bolsas que impedem a penetração do vapor. Utilizar o ciclo de pré-vácuo e autoclavar da seguinte forma: 
 
Temperatura: 132 oC a 135 oC (270 oF a 275 oF) 
 
Tempo de exposição: 3 a 4 minutos 
 
IMPORTANTE: Recomenda-se que a instituição empregue procedimentos que incluam a utilização de indicadores biológicos, para determinar a eficácia do processo de esterilização. 

 
6. Garantia 

 
Este cabo umbilical está livre de defeitos de material e de mão-de-obra durante um ano, a partir da data da factura e destina-se a ser utilizado num único doente. As alterações ou reparações efectuadas por pessoas que não estejam especificamente autorizadas pela Hemedex, 
Inc. anularão esta garantia. A garantia referida aplica-se apenas ao comprador original. Em caso algum, a Hemedex, Inc. será responsável por quaisquer lucros previstos, danos consequentes ou perda de tempo incorridos pelo comprador, através da aquisição ou utilização deste 
equipamento. 
 
AS GARANTIAS ACIMA SUBSTITUEM QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, TANTO EXPRESSAS COMO IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM OU DE UTILIZAÇÃO COMERCIAL.  

 
7. Explicação dos símbolos 

 
Cuidado, consultar os documentos 
fornecidos
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日本語 

コード 
QFlow 500 Probe™ および Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ と併用 

 
使用方法 

 
1. はじめに 

 

コードを使用して、QFlow 500 Probe を Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 に接続します。 

 

使用方法は、Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 システム操作マニュアルを参照してください。 

 

この装置は、適用範囲において適切なトレーニングを受けた医師だけが使用してください。 

 

手順を始める前に、この指示を読み理解してください。 

 

注意： 連邦法（米国）では、医師の指示によらないこの装置の販売や使用を制限しています。 
 
2. 予防 
 

 この製品は MRI 診断装置と両立しない可能性があります。したがって、この装置の使用中に MR イメージングを行うことは推奨しません。 

 オートクレーブ サイクル 20 回または使用 200 日間のいずれか早い方の後に、コードを交換します。 
 
3. 内容 

 

非殺菌、再使用可能コード、1 
 
4. 手順 
 

1. 輸送または取り扱いによる損傷がないか、装置のパッケージおよび内容をチェックします。損傷している装置や開封されている装置は、Hemedex 社に返却してください。 

2. 無菌法を使用して、コードを QFlow 500 Probe に接続します。   

3. Bowman Perfusion Monitor にコードを接続し、危険がないようにコードを取り回します。 必要な場合には密閉クリップを使用します。 

4. モニターの使用、操作方法については、Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 のシステム操作マニュアルを参照してください。 

5. モニターからコードを取り外すには、コネクタ ロック リングを左回りに回し、モニターからロック リングを軽く引きます。 

 
 
 

 
5. 洗浄、消毒および処分 

コード： 
 

コードは、使用する前には必ずクリーニングと消毒を行う必要があります。 血液や組織は、石鹸水で湿らせたタオルを使ってケーブルおよびコードから取り除くことができます。 アルコールまたはフェノールを多く含む消毒剤は、ケーブルを損傷する場合があります。 

 

食塩水、血液または他の体液がコネクタまたはソケットに入った場合、次のクリーニング手順に従います： 残留物および汚れがすべて取り除かれるまで、コネクタの汚れた部分を蒸留水で洗います。 小さなブラシを使用できます。 コードは、エタノールに約 5 秒間浸してもかまいません。 

アルコール分はコネクタを吹いて蒸発させます。コードを数時間乾燥させます。下で説明するようにオートクレーブを行います。 

 

オートクレーブ チェンバのメーカーの指示に従います。蒸気の浸透を妨げるポケットが形成される可能性があるので、オートクレーブ チェンバに負荷をかけすぎないでください。以下のように、前真空サイクルおよびオートクレーブを行います： 

 

温度： 132 ℃ ～ 135 ℃ 

 

暴露時間： 3 ～ 4 分 

 

重要： 滅菌処理法の有効性を判断するため、生物指標を使用する手順を用いることを推奨します。 
 
6. 保証 

 

請求書の日付から 1 年間、1 人の患者に使用した場合のみ、このコードには製造上の欠陥がないことを保証します。 Hemedex 社が特に許可していない人物が変更または修理を行うと、この保証は無効となります。 前述の保証は、元の購入者にだけ適用されます。 Hemedex 社

は、この装置の購入または使用により購入者が被った、見込み利益の損失、間接的な損害または時間の損失に対して、いかなる場合も責任を負いません。 

 

上記の保証は、適合性または商品性の保証を含む、明示または暗示の他の保証すべてに代わるものです。 
 
7. 記号の説明 

 
注意、付属文書を参照してください

 

 
製造日 

製造：  
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street   
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
USA  
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (Free) 
617-577-9328 (Fax)

EU 認可販売代理店 
EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 
 

 バッチ コード メーカー
 

 カタログ番号 EC REP
 

EC 認可販売代理店 
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Anello di bloccaggio 

Anillo de retención 

ロックリング

Verschlussring 

Anel de bloqueio 

Anneau d’arrêt 

Locking Ring 



Nederlands 
VOEDINGSLEIDING 

Voor gebruik met de QFlow 500 Probe™ en Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
 
1. Inleiding 

 
Met de voedingsleiding wordt de QFlow 500 Probe aangesloten op de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, model 500. 
 
Raadpleeg de systeembedieningshandleiding van de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, model 500, voor gebruiksaanwijzingen. 
 
Het apparaat dient alleen te worden gebruikt door artsen met de juiste scholing op het toepassingsgebied. 
 
Zorg dat u deze aanwijzingen hebt gelezen en begrijpt voordat u aan de procedure begint. 
 
LET OP: In de Verenigde Staten mag dit apparaat volgens de federale wetgeving uitsluitend door of in opdracht van een arts worden gekocht en gebruikt. 

 
2. Voorzorgsmaatregelen 
 

 Dit product is mogelijk niet compatibel met diagnostische MRI-apparatuur; het wordt daarom niet aanbevolen om MR-beeldvorming uit te voeren terwijl dit apparaat in gebruik is. 
 Vervang de voedingsleiding na 20 autoclaafcycli of 200 gebruiksdagen, afhankelijk van wat zich het eerste voordoet. 

 
3. Inhoud 

 
Een (1) niet-steriele, herbruikbare voedingsleiding. 

 
4. Procedure 
 

1. Controleer de verpakking en de inhoud op vervoers- of gebruiksschade. Retourneer beschadigde of geopende instrumenten aan Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Sluit de voedingsleiding aan op de QFlow 500 Probe met gebruik van een aseptische techniek. 
3. Sluit de voedingsleiding aan op de Bowman Perfusion Monitor en leid het snoer zodanig dat gevaar wordt vermeden. Gebruik zo nodig de bijgesloten clips. 
4. Raadpleeg de systeembedieningshandleiding voor de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, model 500 voor aanwijzingen voor het gebruik en de bediening van de monitor. 
5. Koppel de voedingsleiding los van de monitor door de borgring van de connector linksom te draaien en de borgring vervolgens voorzichtig van de monitor af te trekken. 

 
 
 

 
5. Reiniging, desinfectie en afvoer 

Voedingsleiding: 
 
De voedingsleiding moet voor elk gebruik worden gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd. Bloed en weefsel kan van de kabels en de voedingsleiding worden verwijderd met een doek die is bevochtigd met een oplossing van water en zeep. Desinfectiemiddelen met een hoog percentage 
alcohol of fenol kunnen de kabels beschadigen. 
 
Als zoutoplossingen, bloed of andere lichaamsvloeistoffen in de kabelconnectoren of -aansluitpunten terechtkomen, kan de volgende reinigingsprocedure worden gevolgd: het verontreinigde gebied van de connector kan worden afgespoeld met gedestilleerd water tot alle resten en 
verontreinigingen zijn verwijderd. Hiervoor kan een kleine borstel worden gebruikt. De leiding kan ongeveer 5 seconden worden ondergedompeld in ethanol. De alcohol dient uit de connector te worden geblazen. Laat de voedingsleiding verscheidene uren drogen. Autoclaveer zoals 
hieronder aangegeven. 
 
Volg de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant van de autoclaaf op. Laad de autoclaaf niet te vol, aangezien hierdoor luchtzakken kunnen ontstaan die stoompenetratie tegenhouden. Gebruik de  
voorvacuümcyclus en autoclaveer als volgt: 
 
Temperatuur: 132 oC tot 135 oC (270 oF tot 275 oF) 
 
Blootstellingsduur: 3 tot 4 minuten 
 
BELANGRIJK: Het wordt aanbevolen dat de instelling procedures met biologische indicatoren gebruikt om de effectiviteit van het sterilisatieproces te bepalen. 

 
6. Garantie 

 
Deze voedingsleiding is gegarandeerd tegen gebreken in materiaal en fabricage voor een jaar na de factureringsdatum en bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Deze garantie vervalt als er wijzigingen of reparaties worden uitgevoerd door personen die niet specifiek zijn geautoriseerd 
door Hemedex, Inc. De voornoemde garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op de oorspronkelijke koper. Hemedex, Inc. is in geen enkel geval aansprakelijk voor nietgerealiseerde winsten, gevolgschade of tijdverlies opgelopen door de koper bij de aanschaf of het gebruik van deze 
apparatuur. 
 
DE BOVENGENOEMDE GARANTIES GELDEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, ZOWEL EXPLICIET ALS IMPLICIET, INCLUSIEF GARANTIES VAN GESCHIKTHEID OF VERKOOPBAARHEID.   
 

7. Verklaring van symbolen 

 
Let op, raadpleeg bijbehorende documenten

 

 
Fabricagedatum 

Vervaardigd door:  
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street   
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
VS  
617-583-1299 (tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (gratis in de VS) 
617-577-9328 (fax) 

Erkende vertegenwoordiger EU: 
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 

 Partijnummer Fabrikant
 

 Catalogusnummer EC REP
 

Erkende vertegenwoordiger Europese 
Gemeenschap 
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Svenska 
NAVELSTRÄNG 

För användning tillsammans med QFlow 500 Probe™ och Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

BRUKSANVISNING 
 
1. Inledning 

 
Navelsträngen används för anslutning av QFlow 500-proben till Bowman Perfusionsmonitor, modell 500. 
 
Användningsanvisningar finns i användarhandboken för Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modell 500. 
 
Denna enhet får endast användas av läkare som har tillbörlig utbildning i dess användningsområde. 
 
Användaren måste läsa och förstå dessa anvisningar innan en procedur startas. 
 
VIKTIGT! Federal lag (i USA) begränsar försäljningen eller användningen av denna produkt av eller på beställning av en läkare. 

 
2. Försiktighetsåtgärder 
 

 Denna produkt kan visa sig vara inkompatibel med MRT-diagnostisk utrustning och tagning av MR-bilder när denna enhet används rekommenderas därför inte. 
 Ersätt navelsträngen efter 20 autoklaveringscykler eller 200 dagars användning enligt vad som inträffar först. 

 
3. Innehåll 

 
En (1) ej steril, navelsträng för flergångsbruk. 

 
1. Procedur 

1. Kontrollera om produktförpackningen och innehållet har frakt- eller hanteringsskador. Alla skadade eller öppnade produkter ska returneras till Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Anslut navelsträngen till QFlow 500-proben med aseptisk teknik.  
3. Anslut navelsträngen till Bowman Perfusionsmonitorn och dra sladden på riskfritt sätt. Använd de medföljande klämmorna när så behövs. 
4. Anvisningar för användning av monitorn finns i användarhandboken till Bowman Perfusionsmonitor, modell 500. 
5. Ta bort navelsträngen från monitorn genom att vrida kopplingens låsring moturs och dra sedan bort låsringen försiktigtigt från monitorn. 

 
 
 

 
5. Rengöring, desinfektion och kassering 

Navelsträng: 
 
Navelsträngen måste rengöras och desinficeras före varje användningstillfälle. Blod och vävnad kan avlägsnas från kablarna och navelsträngen med en handduk som fuktats med en utspädd tvållösning. Desinfektionsmedel med hög procenthalt av alkohol eller fenol kan skada 
kablarna. 
 
Om saltlösningar, blod eller andra kroppsvätskor kommer in i anslutningar eller socklar kan följande rengöringsprocedur behöva användas: Anslutningens kontaminerade del kan sköljas med destillerat vatten tills alla rester och föroreningar avlägsnats. En liten borste kan användas. 
Sladden kan nedsänkas i cirka fem sekunder i etanol. Spriten måste blåsas ut ur anslutningen. Låt navelsträngen torka i flera timmar. Autoklavera enligt vad som anges nedan. 
 
Följ anvisningarna från tillverkaren av autoklaveringskammaren. Lägg inte i för mycket i autoklaveringskammaren eftersom det då kan bildas fickor som förhindrar ånggenomträngning. Använd förvakuumcykeln och autoklavera enligt nedanstående: 
 
Temperatur: 132 o C till 135 o C 
 
Exponeringstid: 3 till 4 minuter 
 
VIKTIGT: Sjukhuset bör använda procedurer som innefattar användningen av biologiska indikatorer för att bestämma effektiviteten av steriliseringen. 

 
6. Garanti 

 
Denna navelsträng garanteras sakna defekter i material och utförande i ett år från datumet på fakturan vid enpatientbruk. Ändringar eller reparationer som utförts av individer som inte är speciellt auktoriserade av Hemedex, Inc. kommer att göra denna garanti ogiltig. Ovan nämnda 
garanti gäller endast för den ursprungliga köparen. Hemedex, Inc. kommer inte under några omständigheter att bära ansvaret för några förväntade vinster, följdskador eller tidsförlust som köparen åsamkats genom inköp eller användning av denna utrustning. 
 
OVANSTÅENDE GARANTIER GÄLLER I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, VARE SIG DESSA ÄR UTTRYCKTA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER FÖR LÄMPLIGHET ELLER SÄLJBARHET.  

 
7. Förklaring av symboler 

 
Viktigt! Läs medföljande dokument

 

 
Tillverkningsdatum 

Tillverad av:  
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street   
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
USA  
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (avgiftsfritt nummer) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Auktoriserad EU-representant: 
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 

 Partikod Tillverkare
 

 Katalognummer EC REP
 

Auktoriserad EU-representant 
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Norsk 
 Kontrollkabel 

Til bruk med QFlow 500 Probe™ og Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

BRUKSANVISNING 
 
1. Innledning 

 
Navlestrengen brukes til kobling av QFlow 500-proben til Bowman perfusjonsmåler, modell 500. 
 
Les brukerhåndboken for Bowman perfusjonsmåler, modell 500 for bruksanvisninger. 
 
Dette apparatet skal kun brukes av leger med riktig opplæring i applikasjonsområdet. 
 
Disse anvisninger skal leses og må være forstått, før prosedyren startes. 
 
FORSIKTIG: Føderal lov (USA) begrenser salg eller bruk av dette apparatet til eller ved ordre av lege. 

 
2. Forsiktighetsregler 
 

 Det er mulig at produktet ikke er kompatibelt med MR-diagnostisk bildeutstyr så det anbefales ikke å ta MR-bilder mens apparatet er i bruk. 
 Kontrollkabelen skal byttes ut etter 20 autoklaveringssykluser eller 200 dagers bruk, avhengig av hva som skjer først. 

 
3. Innhold 

 
Én (1) ikke-steril kontrollkabel til flergangsbruk. 

 
4. Fremgangsprosedyre 
 

1. Kontroller apparatets pakning og innhold mot skader under forsending eller håndtering. Apparater som er skadet eller åpnet, skal sendes i retur til Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Navlestrengen tilkobles QFlow 500 proben med aseptisk teknikk.   
3. Navlestrengen tilkobles Bowman Perfusion Monitor, med kabelen plassert slik at den ikke utgjør noen fare. Bruk klemmer som medfølger, om nødvendig. 
4. Les brukerhåndboken for Bowman perfusjonsmåler, modell 500 for bruksanvisninger og veiledning i bruk av måleren.  
5. Kontrollkabelen frakobles monitoren ved å vri låseringen mot klokkeretning, og forsiktig dra låseringen vekk fra måleren. 

 
 
 

 
5. Rengjøring, desinfisering og kassering 

Kontrollkabel: 
 
Kontrollkabelen skal rengjøres og desinfiseres før hvert bruk. Blod og vev kan fjernes fra ledninger og kontrollkabel med et håndkle som er fuktet med en vannholdig såpeblanding. Desinfiseringsmidler som innholder forholdsvis mye sprit eller fenol kan skade kablene. 
 
Hvis saltoppløsninger, blod eller annen kroppsvæske kommer inn i kabelkoplinger eller innganger, kan følgende rengjøringsmetode følges: Det kontaminerte stedet rundt koplingen kan skylles med destillert vann inntil alle rester og kontaminering er fjernet. En liten børste kan 
brukes. Kabelen kan legges i etanol i ca. 5 sekunder. Spriten må blåses ut av koplingen. Kontrollkabelen skal tørke i flere timer. Autoklaveres etter følgende metode. 
 
Følg anvisningene fra fabrikanten av autoklaveringskammeret. Ikke overbelast autoklaveringskammeret fordi lommer kan formes som hindrer dampinntrenging. Bruk prevakuum-syklusen og autoklaver som følger: 
 
Temperatur: 132 o C til 135 o C 
 
Eksponeringstid: 3 til 4 minutter 
 
VIKTIG: Det anbefales at sykehuset bruker rutiner som omfatter bruk av biologiske indikatorer for å avgjøre effektiviteten av steriliseringsprosessen. 

 
6. Garanti 

 
Denne navlestrengen garanteres fri for defekter i materialer og utførelse i opptil ett år etter faktureringsdato, og til enkel pasientbruk. Modifikasjoner eller reparasjoner foretatt av personer uten autorisering fra Hemedex, Inc. vil ugyldiggjøre denne garantien. Ovennevnte garanti 
gjelder kun for originalkunden. Under ingen omstendigheter skal Hemdex, Inc. holdes ansvarlig for forventet fortjeneste, følgeskade eller tapt tid som kunden opplever med innkjøp eller bruk av dette utstyret. 
 
OVENNEVNTE GARANTIER ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, ENTEN UTRYKT ELLER IMPLISERT, INKLUDERT GARANTIER OM EGNETHET ELLER SALGBARHET.  

 
7. Symbolforklaring 

 
Forsiktig, les vedlagt dokumentasjon

 
Fremstillingsdato 

Fabrikert av:
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street    
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
USA  
617-583-1299 (tlf.) 
866-HEMEDEX (gratislinje) 
617-577-9328 (faks)

Autorisert EU representant:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 

 Batch-kode Fabrikant

 Katalognummer EC REP
 

Autorisert EF-representant 
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Ελληνικά 
ΟΜΦΑΛΙΟΣ ΛΩΡΟΣ 

Για χρήση με την Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe™ και τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
 
1. Εισαγωγή 

 
Ο Ομφάλιος Λώρος χρησιμοποιείται για τη σύνδεση της Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe με τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500. 
 
Παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στις Οδηγίες Χρήσης Συστήματος της συσκευής παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500, για οδηγίες χρήσης. 
 
Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από ιατρούς με κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση στον τομέα εφαρμογής. 
 
Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν αρχίσετε μία διαδικασία. 
 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ο Ομοσπονδιακός νόμος (Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση και χρήση αυτής της συσκευής από ή με εντολή ιατρού. 

 
2. Προφυλάξεις 
 

 Το προϊόν αυτό ενδέχεται να μην είναι συμβατό με διαγνωστικό εξοπλισμό μαγνητικής τομογραφίας· συνεπώς, δεν συνιστάται η διεξαγωγή μαγνητικής τομογραφίας όσο χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή. 
 Αντικαθιστάτε τον Ομφάλιο Λώρο μετά από 20 κύκλους κλιβάνου ή 200 ημέρες χρήσης, ό,τι φτάσει πρώτο. 

 
3. Περιεχόμενα 

 
Ένας (1) μη αποστειρωμένος, Ομφάλιος Λώρος πολλαπλών χρήσεων. 
 

4. Διαδικασία 
 

1. Ελέγξτε τη συσκευασία της συσκευής και τα περιεχόμενα για φθορά κατά την αποστολή ή τους χειρισμούς. Επιστρέψτε τυχόν φθαρμένες ή ανοιγμένες συσκευές στην Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Συνδέστε τον Ομφάλιο Λώρο με την Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe χρησιμοποιώντας άσηπτη τεχνική. 
3. Συνδέστε τον Ομφάλιο Λώρο με τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, κατευθύνοντας το λώρο έτσι ώστε να εξασφαλίσετε ότι δεν παρουσιάζει κίνδυνο. Χρησιμοποιήστε τoυς εσωκλειόμενους συνδετήρες (κλιπ) όπου είναι απαραίτητο. 
4. Ανατρέξτε στο Εγχειρίδιο Λειτουργίας Συστήματος της συσκευής παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 για οδηγίες για τη χρήση και τη λειτουργία της συσκευής παρακολούθησης. 
5. Αποσυνδέστε τον Ομφάλιο Λώρο από τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης γυρίζοντας το Δακτύλιο Ασφάλισης του συνδέσμου αριστερόστροφα και μετά τραβώντας απαλά το Δακτύλιο Ασφάλισης από τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης. 

 
 
 

 
5. Καθαρισμός, Απολύμανση και Απόρριψη 
 Ομφάλιος Λώρος: 

 
Ο ομφάλιος λώρος πρέπει να καθαρίζεται και να απολυμαίνεται πριν από κάθε χρήση. Το αίμα και οι ιστοί μπορούν να αφαιρούνται από τα καλώδια και τον ομφάλιο λώρο με μία πετσέτα εμποτισμένη με ένα υδατικό διάλυμα σαπουνιού. Απολυμαντικά που περιέχουν υψηλό 
ποσοστό οινοπνεύματος ή φαινόλης ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν φθορά στα καλώδια. 
 
Αν εισέλθουν στους συνδέσμους ή τις υποδοχές των καλωδίων αλατούχα διαλύματα, αίμα ή άλλα σωματικά υγρά, μπορεί να ακολουθείται η παρακάτω διαδικασία καθαρισμού: Η μολυσμένη περιοχή του συνδέσμου μπορεί να ξεπλένεται με απεσταγμένο νερό μέχρι να 
απομακρυνθούν όλα τα υπολείμματα και η μόλυνση. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μικρή βούρτσα. Ο λώρος μπορεί να βυθιστεί σε αιθανόλη για 3 δευτερόλεπτα περίπου. Η αιθανόλη πρέπει να απομακρύνεται από το σύνδεσμο με αέρα. Στεγνώνετε τον ομφάλιο λώρο επί αρκετές 
ώρες. Βάζετέ τον σε κλίβανο όπως ορίζεται παρακάτω. 
 
Ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του κλιβάνου. Μην υπερφορτώνετε τον κλίβανο, καθώς μπορεί να σχηματιστούν κοιλότητες που εμποδίζουν τη διείσδυση του ατμού. Χρησιμοποιείτε τον κύκλο προ-κενού και λειτουργείτε τον κλίβανο ως εξής: 
 
Θερμοκρασία: 270 o F έως 275 o F (132 o C έως 135 o C) 
 
Χρόνος Έκθεσης: 3 έως 4 λεπτά 
 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Συνιστάται να εφαρμόζει το ίδρυμα διαδικασίες που περιλαμβάνουν τη χρήση βιολογικών δεικτών για τον προσδιορισμό της αποτελεσματικότητας της διαδικασίας αποστείρωσης. 

 
6. Εγγύηση 

 
Αυτός ο ομφάλιος λώρος είναι εγγυημένα ελεύθερος ελαττωμάτων ως προς τα υλικά και την κατασκευή για ένα χρόνο από την ημερομηνία του τιμολογίου και χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μεταβολές ή επισκευές που πραγματοποιούνται από άτομα τα οποία δεν είναι συγκεκριμένα 
εξουσιοδοτημένα από την Hemedex, Inc.καθιστούν άκυρη αυτήν την εγγύηση. Η παραπάνω εγγύηση θα ισχύει μόνο για τον αρχικό αγοραστή. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν θα είναι η Hemedex, Inc. υπεύθυνη για τυχόν προσδοκώμενα κέρδη, επακόλουθες ζημίες ή απώλεια χρόνου που 
επέρχονται στον αγοραστή από την αγορά ή τη χρήση αυτού του εξοπλισμού. 
 
ΟΙ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΤΗ ΘΕΣΗ ΚΑΘΕ ΑΛΛΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ, ΡΗΤΗΣ Ή ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ.  

 
7. Εξήγηση Συμβόλων 

 
Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε συνοδευτικά έγγραφα 

 
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής 

Κατασκευάστηκε από: 
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street    
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
ΗΠΑ  
617-583-1299 (Τηλ) 
866-HEMEDEX (Δωρεάν) 
617-577-9328 (Fax)

Εξουσιοδοτημένος Αντιπρόσωπος ΕΕ:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 

 Κωδικός παρτίδας Κατασκευαστής

  Αριθμός Καταλόγου EC REP
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Magyar 
KÖLDÖKZSINÓR 

QFlow 500 Probe™ és a Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ eszközökhöz 
 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS 
 
1. Bevezető 

 
A köldökzsinór (Umbilical Cord) a QFLow 500 Probe és a Bowman Perfusion Monitor Model 500 összekapcsolására szolgál. 
 
A használati utasításokkal kapcsolatban kérjük, olvassa el a Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 System felhasználói kézkönyvét. 
 
Ezt az eszközt csak olyan orvos használhatja, aki megfelelően képzett az alkalmazás területén. 
 
Az eljárás megkezdése előtt olvassa el és értelmezze ezeket az utasításokat. 
 
VIGYÁZAT! A szövetségi törvények (USA) értelmében ezt az eszközt csak orvosi rendelvényre lehet értékesíteni vagy használni. 

 
2. Óvintézkedések 
 

 Ez a termék lehet, hogy nem kompatibilis az MR-diagnosztikai berendezésekkel, ezért az eszköz használata közben MR-vizsgálat végzése nem javasolt. 
 Cserélje ki a köldökzsinórt 20 autokláv ciklus vagy 200 nap használat után, amelyik hamarabb bekövetkezik. 

 
3. Tartalom 

 
Egy (1) nem steril, többször használható köldökzsinór. 
 

4. Eljárás 
 

1. Ellenőrizze az eszköz csomagolását és tartalmát, hogy szállítás vagy kezelés közben nem sérült-e meg. Ha nyitott vagy sérült eszközt talál, akkor küldje vissza a Hemedex, Inc-nek. 
2. Aszeptikus technika alkalmazásával csatlakoztassa a köldökzsinórt a QFlow 500 Probe eszközhöz.  
3. Csatlakoztassa a köldökzsinórt a Bowman Perfusion Monitorhoz és úgy vezesse el a zsinórt, hogy ne jelentsen veszélyt. Amennyiben szükséges. használja a csomagolásban mellékelt kapcsokat. 
4. Olvassa el a Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 felhasználói kézikönyvét a monitor használatára és kezelésére vonatkozó utasításokkal kapcsolatban. 
5. Válassza le a köldökzsinórt a monitorról úgy, hogy a zárógyűrűt az óra járásával ellentétes irányba csavarja, majd kihúzza a monitorból. 

 
 
 

 
5. Tisztítás, fertőtlenítés és kidobás 

Köldökzsinór: 
 
A köldökzsinórt minden használat előtt tisztítani, valamint fertőtleníteni kell. A vért és egyéb szövetmaradványokat olyan törlővel lehet eltávolítani a kábelekből és a köldökzsinórból, amelyet vizes szappanoldattal előzetesen megnedvesítettek. A nagy mennyiségű alkoholt, vagy 
fenolt tartalmazó fertőtlenítőszerek kárt tehetnek a kábelekben. 
 
Ha sóoldat, vér vagy más testnedv kerül a kábelcsatlakozókba vagy aljzatokba, az alábbi tisztítási eljárások alkalmazhatók: A csatlakozó szennyezett részét desztillált víz segítségével addig mossuk, amíg minden maradvány és szennyeződés eltávolításra nem kerül. Ehhez egy kis 
kefét is lehet alkalmazni. A zsinór körülbelül 5 másodpercre etanolba meríthető. Az alkoholt ki kell fújni a csatlakozóból. Több órán keresztül szárítsa a köldökzsinórt. Az alábbiak szerint autoklávozza az eszközt. 
 
Kövesse az autoklávkamra gyártójának utasításait. Ne töltse túl az autoklávkamrát, mivel így „zsebek” képződhetnek, melyek megakadályozzák a gőz behatolását. Alkalmazzon elővákuumos ciklust és az alábbiak szerint autoklávozzon. 
 
Hőmérséklet: 132 oC–135 oC 
 
Expozíciós idő: 3–4 perc 
 
FONTOS! Ajánlott, hogy az intézmény olyan eljárásokat alkalmazzon, mely biológiai indikátorok segítségével állapítja meg a sterilezési eljárás hatásosságát. 

 
6. Szavatosság 

 
A köldökzsinór szavatoltan mentes anyag- és megmunkálási hibáktól a számla kiállítását követő egy évig, egy betegnél történő használat esetén. Az olyan módosítások vagy javítások, amelyeket nem a Hemedex, Inc által felhatalmazott személy végez, érvénytelenítik ezt a 
szavatosságot. Az említett szavatosság csak az eredeti vásárlóra érvényes. A Hemedex, Inc nem tartható felelősnek a termék megvásárlásából vagy használatából következő, a vásárlót súlytó elmaradt nyereség, következményes kár vagy időveszteség miatt. 
 
A FENTI SZAVATOSSÁG MINDEN EGYÉB, KIFEJEZETT VAGY BELEÉRTETT SZAVATOSSÁGOT HELYETTESÍT, BELEÉRTVE A TERMÉK ALKALMASSÁGÁRA ÉS FORGALMAZHATÓSÁGÁRA VONATKOZÓ SZAVATOSSÁGOT IS. 

 
7. Jelmagyarázat 

 
Vigyázat! Olvassa el a kísérő dokumentumokat! 

 
Gyártási dátum 

Gyártja
Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street   
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
USA  
617 -583 -1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (ingyenes) 
617 -577 -9328 (Fax) 

Hivatalos EU-s termékképviselet:
EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 

 Tételkód Gyártja 

 Katalógusszám EC REP
 

Hivatalos EU-s termékképviselet 
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Русский 
СОЕДИНИТЕЛЬНЫЙ ШНУР 

Для использования с зондом QFlow 500 Probe™ и монитором перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
 
1. Введение 

 
Соединительный шнур используется для подсоединения зонда QFlow 500 к монитору перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, модель 500. 
 
Инструкции по использованию приведены в руководстве по эксплуатации монитора перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, модель 500. 
 
Этот прибор должен использоваться только врачами, прошедшими специальное обучение в этой области. 
 
Перед началом работы прочитайте и примите к сведению эти инструкции. 
 
ВНИМАНИЕ. В соответствии с федеральным законом (США) это устройство разрешено к продаже или использованию по назначению врача. 

 
2. Меры предосторожности 
 

 Это изделие может быть несовместимым с диагностическим оборудованием для ЯМР-томографии, поэтому не рекомендуется проводить МР-интроскопию при использовании этого прибора. 
 Замену соединительного шнура следует проводить после 20 автоклавных циклов или 200 дней использования, в зависимости от того, что наступит раньше. 

 
3. Содержание 

 
Один (1) нестерильный соединительный шнур Umbilical Cord. 

 
4. Процедура 
 

1. Проверьте упаковку прибора и содержимое на наличие повреждений, которые могли возникнуть при перевозке или транспортировке. Приборы с повреждениями или в открытой упаковке должны быть возвращены в компанию Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Подсоедините шнур к зонду QFlow 500 Probe, соблюдая асептичность. 
3. Подсоедините шнур к монитору перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, уложив его так, чтобы он не стал причиной возникновения опасности. При необходимости используйте поставляемые со шнуром зажимы. 
4. Инструкции по использованию и эксплуатации монитора перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, модель 500, приведены в соответствующем руководстве по эксплуатации. 
5. Отсоединить шнур от монитора можно, повернув стопорное кольцо разъема против часовой стрелки и затем осторожно сняв его с монитора. 

 
 

 
5. Очистка, дезинфекция и удаление 

соединительного шнура: 
 
Перед каждым использованием шнур должен быть очищен и продезинфицирован. Кровь и ткани, которые остались на кабелях и шнуре, необходимо удалить полотенцем, смоченным в мыльном растворе. Дезинфицирующие средства, содержащие высокий 
процент спирта или фенола, могут повредить кабели. 
 
Если на кабельные соединители или гнезда попали солевые растворы, кровь или другие биологические жидкости, выполните следующую процедуру очистки: промойте загрязненный соединитель дистиллированной водой так, чтобы были удалены все остатки и 
загрязнения. Можно воспользоваться небольшой щеточкой. Шнур можно погрузить в этиловый спирт приблизительно на 5 секунд. Удалите из соединителя спирт. Просушите соединительный шнур в течение нескольких часов. Простерилизуйте в автоклаве, как 
описано ниже. 
 
Соблюдайте инструкции производителя автоклава. Не перегружайте автоклав, так при этом могут образоваться зоны, препятствующие образованию пара. Используйте  
форвакуумный цикл и обработайте в автоклаве при следующих параметрах: 
 
Температура: от 270 oF до 275 oF (от 132 oC до 135 oC) 
 
Время воздействия: 3–4 минуты 
 
ВАЖНО: Рекомендуется использовать в учреждении процедуры, включающие применение биологических индикаторов для определения эффективности стерилизации. 

 
6. Гарантия 

 
Для данного шнура гарантируется отсутствие дефектов материалов в течение одного года с момента даты выпуска и при использовании для одного пациента. Модификация или ремонт, выполненные лицами, не авторизованными компанией Hemedex, Inc, 
приведет к аннулированию этой гарантии. Вышеизложенная гарантия должна применяться только для первоначального покупателя. Ни в коем случае компания Hemedex, Inc не несет ответственность за любые ожидаемые прибыли, последующие убытки или 
потерю времени, понесенные покупателем при покупке или использовании этого оборудования. 
 
ВСЕ ВЫШЕУПОМЯНУТЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ИСПОЛЬЗУЮТСЯ ВМЕСТО ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ПРЕДСТАВЛЕННЫХ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ ГАРАНТИИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ИЛИ ТОВАРНОЙ ПРИГОДНОСТИ. 

 
7. Разъяснение символов 

 
Осторожно, проверьте в соответствующих 
документах

 
 

Дата изготовления 
Изготовитель:

Hemedex, Inc.   
222 Third Street    
Suite T123  
Cambridge, MA  02142   
USA  
617-583-1299 (тел.) 
866-HEMEDEX (бесплатно) 
617-577-9328 (факс) 

Авторизованный представительв Европейском союзе:
EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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